Minnesota law.
minated on or before July 1, 1939, by forfeiture or by expiration of its period of duration as fixed by its charter or otherwise, did not or shall not fully close its affairs and convey all of its property within the period of three years succeeding the date of such termination, and when such corporation has or claims or appears to have or claim any interest in or to any property, the time limit for so closing its affairs and disposing of its property is hereby extended for two years after the passage of this act for the purpose of permitting the corporation to close its affairs and dispose of its property, and the extension hereby made shall also apply for the purpose of authorizing and permitting service of process in actions at law or in equity in order that the corporation may prosecute and defend actions and be served with process therein.

- Sec. 2. May transfer property to trustee.—The corporation during such two year period when authorized by a majority vote of its board of directors and the written consent of the holders of a majority of the shares of stock of the company, issued and outstanding, having voting power, may transfer and convey all or any part of its property to a trustee or trustees with power of sale in trust for the benefit of all of the stockholders of the corporation.
- Sec. 3. Transfers and conveyances legalized.—Any and all transfers and conveyances of property by the corporation and the service of process by or against the corporation, made or done after the date of termination of its corporate existence and on or before two years after the passage of this act, are hereby legalized and made of the same force and effect as if the same had been made or done within three years after the date of termination of its corporate existence.

Sec. 4. Not to affect pending actions.—This act shall not affect any action or proceeding now pending.

Approved April 9, 1941.

## CHAPTER 129-H. F. No. 113

An act relating to the use and disposition of gas tax moneys, amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2720-93.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2720-93, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"2720-93. Use and disposition of gas tax.—The money apportioned to each county under the provisions hereof and not used to pay interest or principal on county road or bridge bonds

as hereinafter provided, shall be used solely in the construction, improvement and maintenance of county aid roads therein, including bridges, culverts and other structures appurtenant to such county aid roads, and shall be expended by the county board on such county aid roads as it shall determine and in the manner herein provided. All county aid roads constructed under the provisions of this act shall be constructed under the supervision and according to plans and specifications made by the county highway engineer, filed with the county auditor and approved by the county board. Provided that in any county where 40 per cent or more of the real estate taxes for any year are unpaid on the date that taxes for said year become delinquent according to law, the county board of such county may, in the year such taxes become delinquent, use at least 50 per cent of the moneys so appropriated to said county for the purpose of paying any part of the interest or principal on bonds or warrants heretofore or hereafter issued by the county for road or bridge purposes.

Provided, further, that in any county having an assessed valuation of less than \$750,000 the county board, by unanimous vote and with the approval thereof by the village council of any village of said county, may designate as a county aid road any street, streets, or parts of streets within the platted or unplatted portion of any such village, and may appropriate such sums of money for improving the same as they may, on motion, determine. Provided, further, that the county board by a majority vote may rescind said designation.

Provided, further, that in any county having an area of not less than 1700 square miles and not more than 2000 square miles, and having not less than 50 full or fractional Government townships and not more than 60 full or fractional Government townships, and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$2,500,000 and not more than \$3,000,000, the county board thereof, by unanimous vote thereof, may transfer 60 per cent of the money so appropriated to the county from the county aid road and bridge fund of the county to the general road and bridge fund of the county.

Approved April 9, 1941.

## CHAPTER 130-H. F. No. 142

An act relating to appropriation by county boards to agricultural societies and farm improvement associations for certain purposes, amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 668.